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Associate Justice Michael Spendio authoring for the majority (7-0) decision where the 

majority rules with a Concurring Opinion from Associate Justice Brandon Turner. 

I. Introduction 

The Majority has ruled on the election complaint designated ASGJ-2020-GC1, filed on 

February 6th, 2020 by complainant Daniel Webster (“Complainant”). Complainant alleged 

that defendant Levi Brown (“Defendant”), an ASG Senator, violated The Associated Student 

Government Code of Laws Title VI, §1, Sub. H. a and H.d, which defines campaigning and 

describes the registration process that all candidates have to complete in order to be 

considered a candidate for any election. 

II. Facts of the Case 

During Opening Statements, the Complainant laid out his argument for why he has accused 

the Defendant of committing a violation of the aforementioned sections of the ASG code. 

The complainant described his goal of this hearing as achieving a fairer and more level 

“playing field” for all of those who wish to run for the position of Senate Chair. He pointed 

out that the article in the Arkansas Traveler has a quote from the defendant which says: 

“Brown, who plans to run for senate chair for the 2020-21, term wants to 

implement a more extensive orientation for incoming freshman senators and 

encourage collaboration between senators if he is elected, he said.” 

…In this quote, he argues that the phrase “…run for senate chair….if he is elected…” 

means that the Defendant was campaigning before the registration process begin for 

Chair of Senate since the Defendant had the opportunity to permeate an initiative he had 

if he was elected as Chair of Senate two weeks before nominations. Therefore, 

committing an act of campaigning before the registration process. 

For his defense, the defendant, Levi Brown brought with him copies of the online version 

of the Arkansas Traveler article that was in question and a detailed briefing of his 

argument in entirety. The defendant discusses his intentions with the quotes and states 

that he was solely trying to answer the questions of the reporter. Furthermore, the 

Defendant stated that he voluntarily told the reporter that he was planning to run for 



Senate, meaning the reporter did not ask him a question regarding running for Chair of 

Senate at all during the entire phone interview. 

The defendant than listed “ASG Code Title VI §6 Sub. D. and Sub. B” as further 

evidence stating that he could not have committed a violation due to the fact that the 

Chair of Senate election is an internal election that does not follow Title VI §1 Sub. H.d. 

ASG Code Title VI, §6, Sub. D & Sub. B are quoted as follows:  

1. (Sub-Section D)  

a. “All internal Senate elections must follow the following rules in 

Title VI Section 1. Title VI Section 1 H. a-c, g, i-v.” 

2. (Sub-Section B):  

b. “Internal Senate elections shall include: 

i. Chair of the Senate; 

ii. Parliamentarian; 

iii. Legislative Clerk; 

iv. Sergeant at Arms; and 

1. Any other special senate offices created in 

addition to those in the ASG constitution. 

2. Any changes to the agenda shall require a 

two-thirds (2/3) majority vote of Senators 

present.”  

The defendant argued that this specific portion of ASG Code Title VI, §1 Sub. H.a does not 

establish any rules or regulations and therefore cannot be violated, since his actions were not 

intending on changing the definition as provided in the sub-subsection A. Regarding Title VI, §1 

Sub. H.d D, the Defendant argues that the Chair of Senate Election does not follow this specific 

section of the Code due to the fact that it is not listed as a specific section the internal Senate 

elections follow per Title VI §6 Sub. D. 

III. Discussion 

The Judiciary began discussion on the definition of campaigning and what constitutes an “act 

of campaigning.” Associate Justice Adam Hagler argued that one can break a definition if 

one’s actions go against the definition itself. Assoc. Justice Hagler further argued that 

according to the complainant’s Title VI §1 Sub. H.a, the actions of Senator Levi Brown 



broke the definition of campaigning, by speaking to the reporter from The Arkansas Traveler. 

Assoc. Justice’s Michael Spendio and Fernanda Alcantra reiterated similar points that an “act 

of campaigning” requires intention, with the goal of influencing the election’s outcome.  

Additionally, Assoc. Justice Brandon Turner pointed out that the real issue is on whether or 

not the portion of Code regarding H.a , should be interpreted as a definition. He argued that 

the answer lies within the phrasing of the portion of the Code in question:  

1. “Campaigning shall be defined as an attempt to influence the decision or opinion 

of a voter in regard to the election.” 

Assoc. Michael Spendio argued that since the subsection (A) included the word, “defined”, the 

subsection should be interpreted as a definition. Assoc. Justice Brandon Turner further argued 

that upon examining the aforementioned quote in the Arkansas Traveler article, he does not see 

any point at which the defendant attempted to influence anyone who would be a voter in the 

Chair of Senate election.  

Following this, the Justices decided to look to the definition of ASG Code Title VI §1 

Sub. H.d and whether or not the components of the election for senate chair, were 

beholden to this aforementioned portion of ASG Code. Chief Justice Justyce Yuille then 

offered the Associate Justices a question on whether or not the ASG Judiciary has 

jurisdiction over the Chair of Senate election, due to the fact that the Chair of Senate 

election is conducted utilizing Robert’s Rules of Order and not through a General 

Election Packet. 

Lastly, the Justices examined as to whether or not the defendant was truly in violation of 

the portion of ASG Code Title VI §1Sub. H.d. The Justices were in agreement that the 

defendant utilizing the words, “who plans to run for Senate Chair” means that the 

defendant was campaigning before the registration process which the ASG Judiciary 

recognizes as a violation, but that Judicial does not have jurisdiction due to the fact that it 

is an internal senate election, that the Senate Ethics Committee would have jurisdiction 

over it. 

IV. Conclusion 

It is the conclusion of the majority that the ASG Judiciary does recognize that the internal 

Senate Elections are handled through the Senate Ethics Committee. 

V. Decision 



The ASG Judiciary has also determined that the Defendant, Senator Levi Brown, did not violate 

ASG Code Title VI §1 Sub. H.a as this specific section of the code is given as a definition, and 

therefore, not a rule. Furthermore, the ASG Judiciary does not have the power to determine 

whether a Senator violated, specifically Title VI §1 Sub. H. d in regards to Title VI §6 Sub. 

B due to the fact that “H.d” is not listed as a rule the Chair of Senate election follows 

according to the ASG Code. 

IT IS SO ORDERD  

_______________________________________________________________  

Authored by Assoc. Justice Michael Spendio __________________________ 

Joined by Chief Justice Justyce Yuille ________________________________ 

Joined by Assoc. Justice Chloe Metheny-Morris ________________________ 

Joined by Assoc. Justice Fernanda Alcantra ____________________________ 

Joined by Assoc. Justice Amelia VerWoert ____________________________ 

Joined by Assoc. Justice Adam Hagler ________________________________ 

 


